

University of Detroit Mercy

Financial Report

June 30, 2016

University of Detroit Mercy

Contents

Report Letter	1-2
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6-29

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
University of Detroit Mercy

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of University of Detroit Mercy, which comprise the balance sheet as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of University of Detroit Mercy as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

To the Board of Directors
University of Detroit Mercy

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 24, 2016 on our consideration of University of Detroit Mercy's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering University of Detroit Mercy's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Plante & Moran, PLLC

October 24, 2016

University of Detroit Mercy

Balance Sheet

	June 30	
	2016	2015
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 20,731,251	\$ 19,980,178
Accounts receivable - Less allowance of \$2,344,997 in 2016 and \$2,433,000 in 2015:		
Student	5,980,613	5,707,612
Government	1,739,220	1,472,386
Dental clinic	59,567	219,710
Other	1,605,150	532,284
Total accounts receivable - Net of allowance	9,384,550	7,931,992
Contributions receivable - Net	4,154,686	2,801,034
Notes receivable - Less allowance of \$4,403,000 in 2016 and \$4,426,000 in 2015 (Note 2)	16,128,580	16,389,803
Prepays, deposits, and other assets	1,221,005	1,539,811
Investments	62,689,959	64,050,919
Properties - Net (Note 5)	120,162,928	119,616,424
Total assets	\$ 234,472,959	\$ 232,310,161
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 7,956,227	\$ 6,328,367
Other accrued expenses	7,456,759	6,011,180
Fair value of interest rate swap agreement (Note 6)	7,409,275	5,382,229
Unearned revenue	9,018,181	8,580,674
Federal student loans	16,528,769	16,300,325
Notes and bonds payable (Note 6)	41,270,000	42,310,000
Accrued postretirement benefits (Note 7)	6,977,905	7,299,889
Total liabilities	96,617,116	92,212,664
Net Assets		
Unrestricted	96,472,480	99,273,261
Temporarily restricted	14,621,001	15,501,614
Permanently restricted	26,762,362	25,322,622
Total net assets	137,855,843	140,097,497
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 234,472,959	\$ 232,310,161

University of Detroit Mercy

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

	Year Ended June 30	
	2016	2015
Unrestricted Net Assets		
Revenue:		
Student tuition and fees	\$ 173,624,083	\$ 169,706,181
Less university-sponsored student financial aid	(54,416,318)	(52,956,350)
Less student financial aid funded from gifts and grants	(6,081,286)	(6,229,400)
Net student tuition and fees	113,126,479	110,520,431
Government appropriations, grants, and contracts	9,910,071	10,576,369
Private gifts, grants, and contracts	6,136,947	6,579,839
Investment income	336,214	385,659
Realized and unrealized loss on investments - Net	(224,818)	(441,503)
Departmental activities and other revenue	10,834,359	8,989,476
Auxiliary enterprises	9,208,521	8,572,752
Net assets released from restrictions	2,686,811	2,272,198
Total revenue	152,014,584	147,455,221
Expenses:		
Instruction	59,089,752	56,997,897
Research	1,125,722	1,148,880
Public service	1,936,116	1,128,842
Academic support	29,254,859	26,865,083
Student services	10,063,845	9,609,922
Institutional support	19,388,624	16,879,536
Operations and maintenance of plant	10,653,787	9,049,127
Depreciation	8,275,770	7,823,923
Interest on long-term debt	1,655,268	1,551,231
Adjustment of value of interest rate swap agreement (Note 6)	2,027,046	437,955
Auxiliary enterprises	11,030,619	10,573,263
Other	127,560	180,243
Total expenses	154,628,968	142,245,902
(Decrease) Increase in Unrestricted Net Assets from Operations - Before other adjustments	(2,614,384)	5,209,319
Nonoperating Activities - Adjustment to pension and postretirement benefits (Note 7)	(186,397)	684,599
(Decrease) Increase in Unrestricted Net Assets	(2,800,781)	5,893,918
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets		
Gifts - Net of write-off of \$106,906 and \$130,547 in 2016 and 2015, respectively	2,805,236	3,142,800
Investment income	503,091	836,302
Realized and unrealized loss on investments - Net	(1,502,129)	(459,436)
Net assets released from restrictions	(2,686,811)	(2,272,198)
(Decrease) Increase in Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	(880,613)	1,247,468
Increase in Permanently Restricted Net Assets - Gifts	1,439,740	2,537,244
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets	(2,241,654)	9,678,630
Net Assets - Beginning of year	140,097,497	130,418,867
Net Assets - End of year	\$ 137,855,843	\$ 140,097,497

University of Detroit Mercy

Statement of Cash Flows

	Year Ended June 30	
	2016	2015
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
(Decrease) Increase in net assets	\$ (2,241,654)	\$ 9,678,630
Adjustments to reconcile (decrease) increase in net assets to net cash from operating activities:		
Realized and unrealized loss on investments - Net	1,726,947	900,939
Depreciation	8,275,770	7,823,923
Provision for bad debt	1,566,549	1,601,575
Write-off of restricted gifts	106,906	130,547
Accrued postretirement benefits	(321,984)	(350,436)
Decrease in fair value of interest rate swap agreement	2,027,046	437,955
Gifts restricted for long-term investments	(1,439,740)	(2,537,244)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable	(3,041,522)	2,345,944
Contributions receivable	(1,460,558)	(870,965)
Prepays and deposits	318,806	(467,744)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	1,557,656	239,417
Accrued other expenses	1,445,579	(550,152)
Unearned revenue	437,507	(178,075)
Net cash provided by operating activities	8,957,308	18,204,314
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Purchases of investments	(39,023,650)	(46,373,412)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments	38,657,662	27,519,550
Disbursements of loans to students	(2,903,069)	(3,468,862)
Repayments of loans from students	3,186,708	3,428,858
Increase in federal student loans payable	228,444	36,158
Acquisition of properties	(8,752,070)	(6,384,421)
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,605,975)	(25,242,129)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Payments on notes and bonds payable	(1,040,000)	(1,000,000)
Gifts restricted for long-term investment	1,439,740	2,537,244
Net cash provided by financing activities	399,740	1,537,244
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	751,073	(5,500,571)
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of year	19,980,178	25,480,749
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of year	\$20,731,251	\$ 19,980,178
Supplemental Cash Flow Information - Cash paid for interest	\$ 1,655,268	\$ 1,551,231

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization - University of Detroit Mercy (the "University") is an educational facility that operates three campuses and a university health center in Detroit, Michigan.

Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The University considers all investments with maturities of less than 90 days when purchased to be cash equivalents. The University maintains cash balances at several banks. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. The University maintains cash balances in excess of the \$250,000 guarantee. The University has not experienced any losses in such accounts. Management believes the University is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to cash.

Student Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable are stated at net amounts. An allowance for doubtful accounts and related expense is established based on the age and historical collection results of receivables from students and others. Actual uncollectible accounts are charged against the allowance for doubtful accounts in the period that determination is made.

Contributions Receivable - Contributions receivable represent unconditional promises from donors to be used for capital and operating purposes. An allowance for uncollectible contributions and related expense is established based on the age and historical collection results of receivables from donors. Actual uncollectible contributions are charged against the allowance for uncollectible contributions in the period that determination is made. The following table summarizes the University's unconditional contributions receivable at June 30:

	2016	2015
Due within one year	\$ 1,226,804	\$ 669,879
Due after one year but within five years	<u>3,209,294</u>	<u>2,401,768</u>
Total	4,436,098	3,071,647
Less discount (\$84,252 and \$180,193 for June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, at five-year T-bill discount rates ranging from .72 percent to 1.72 percent) and allowance for uncollectible contributions	<u>(281,412)</u>	<u>(270,613)</u>
Net contributions receivable	<u>\$ 4,154,686</u>	<u>\$ 2,801,034</u>

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Student Loans Receivable - The University participates in various student loan programs that provide loans to qualified students. The University makes uncollateralized loans to students based on financial need. Such loans are funded through government programs and institutional resources. These loans have mandated interest rates and repayment terms. The government-funded loans are subject to significant restrictions as to their transfer or disposition. Management reviews and assesses the collectability of notes receivable on an annual basis and provides an allowance when collection is doubtful (see Note 2). As of June 30, 2016 and 2015, notes receivable represented 6.9 percent and 7.1 percent of total assets, respectively.

Investments - The University invests in commercial paper, government bonds, corporate bonds, mutual funds, and common and preferred stocks. Substantially all of the investments are registered securities held by the University's custodians or by its agents and are subject to predetermined guidelines based on quality ratings issued by appropriate rating agencies. The University's investments in real estate are individually approved by the board of trustees.

Certain of the University's investments are pooled in a common investment fund. The pooled investment fund is reported at fair market value, which is determined by quoted market prices. Other investments are reported at fair value, which is determined by either quoted market prices or quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or other inputs such as interest rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals. Earnings from investments represent investment gains and losses, dividends, and interest, net of direct investment expenses.

Properties - Properties are stated at cost or, if acquired by gift, at fair value at the date of gift. Depreciation of properties is provided by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets, which range from 5 to 50 years. Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 totaled \$8,275,770 and \$7,823,923, respectively.

Unearned Revenue - Unearned revenue primarily represents unearned tuition and fees for class sessions to be conducted in the subsequent fiscal year.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments - The carrying amounts of the University's cash equivalents, accounts receivable, notes receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and line of credit approximate their fair value due to the short maturity of such instruments. The fair value of the University's notes and bonds payable approximates the carrying amounts in the accompanying financial statements as the borrowing rate approximates the current market rate. The fair value of these financial instruments is determined using Level 2 inputs, as described in Note 4.

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Net Assets - The University records net assets, revenue, expenses, gains, and losses based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the University and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- **Unrestricted Net Assets** - Contributions for which donors have not stipulated restrictions, as well as contributions for which donors have stipulated restrictions but which are met within the same reporting period, are reported as unrestricted support. Gifts of land, buildings, and equipment are reported as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used.

Details of unrestricted net assets as of June 30 are as follows:

	2016	2015
Unrestricted for current operations	\$ 8,019,611	\$ 12,388,969
Board designated	9,602,620	9,598,558
Endowment funds with deficiencies	(42,679)	(20,690)
Investment in plant - Net of long-term debt	<u>78,892,928</u>	<u>77,306,424</u>
Total	<u>\$ 96,472,480</u>	<u>\$ 99,273,261</u>

- **Temporarily Restricted Net Assets** - Contributions for which donors have imposed restrictions that limit the use of the donated assets are reported as temporarily restricted support if the restrictions are not met in the same reporting period. When such donor-imposed restrictions are met in subsequent reporting periods, temporarily restricted net assets are classified to unrestricted net assets and reported as net assets released from restrictions. Income from temporarily restricted net assets is predominantly intended to fund general operations, investment in properties, and scholarship expenditures. Unconditional promises from donors are reported as contributions receivable as part of temporarily restricted support and are recognized at the estimated present value of the future cash flows, net of allowances.

Details of temporarily restricted net assets as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	2016	2015
Academic programs	\$ 1,373,327	\$ 2,506,465
Scholarships	10,303,705	9,927,329
Building and equipment	2,629,268	2,195,929
Other	<u>314,701</u>	<u>871,891</u>
Total	<u>\$ 14,621,001</u>	<u>\$ 15,501,614</u>

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

- **Permanently Restricted Net Assets** - Contributions of assets that donors have stipulated must be maintained permanently, with only the income earned thereon available for current use, are classified as permanently restricted net assets. Income from permanently restricted net assets is predominantly intended for fixed-asset and scholarship expenditures. Permanently restricted net assets of \$26,762,362 and \$25,322,622 at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, are included in endowment funds held by the University.

Revenue Recognition - Tuition and fees are recorded as unrestricted revenue in the appropriate fiscal year. Tuition and fees received in advance of the following academic year are recorded as unearned revenue in the year in which the funds are received. Revenue from government grant and contract agreements is recognized as it is earned through expenditure, in accordance with the agreement.

Scholarship Discounts and Allowances - Student tuition and fee revenue and certain other revenue from students are reported net of scholarship discounts and allowances in the statement of activities and changes in net assets. Scholarship discounts and allowances are the difference between the stated charge for goods and services provided by the University, and the amount that is paid by students and/or third parties making payments on the students' behalf. Certain governmental grants, such as Supplemental Education Opportunity grants, and other federal, state, or nongovernmental programs, are recorded as operating revenue in the University's financial statements. To the extent that revenue from such programs are used to satisfy tuition and fees and other student charges, the University has recorded a scholarship discount and allowance.

Student Financial Aid - During both 2016 and 2015, the University received and disbursed approximately \$3.3 and \$3.4 million to students under the U.S. Department of Education's Pell Grant program for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. In addition, the University received and disbursed approximately \$76.9 and \$79.0 million under the U.S. Department of Education's Direct Loan program for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. This activity is not reported in the accompanying financial statements.

Functional Allocation of Expenditures - Functional allocation of expenditures is as follows:

	2016	2015
Program support	\$ 117,979,370	\$ 107,543,285
Support services	33,077,952	31,690,950
Fundraising	3,571,646	3,011,667
Total	<u>\$ 154,628,968</u>	<u>\$ 142,245,902</u>

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Although methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different amounts.

Advertising Expenses - Advertising expenses for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 were approximately \$1,480,000 and \$1,612,000, respectively.

Nonoperating Activities - Nonoperating changes in unrestricted net assets reflect transactions that are peripheral to the University's primary operating activities, providing a postsecondary education.

Income Tax Status - The University operates as a nonprofit organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties - The University invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the balance sheet.

Labor Risks - Approximately 35 percent of the University's workforce is covered under six different collective bargaining agreements. One agreement is currently under negotiation and the other five expire at various dates through March 31, 2017 to December 31, 2019.

Subsequent Events - The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including October 24, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were issued.

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Upcoming Pronouncements - In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which will supersede the current revenue recognition requirements in Topic 605, *Revenue Recognition*. The ASU is based on the principle that revenue is recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The ASU also requires additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant judgments and changes in judgments and assets recognized from costs incurred to obtain or fulfill a contract. The new guidance will be effective for the University's year ending June 30, 2019. The ASU permits application of the new revenue recognition guidance to be applied using one of two respective application methods. The University has not determined which application method it will use or the potential effects of the new standard on the financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases*, which will supersede the current lease requirements in ASC 840. The ASU requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and related lease liability for all leases, with a limited exception for short-term leases. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with the classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of operations. Currently, leases are classified as either capital or operating, with only capital leases recognized on the balance sheet. The reporting of lease-related expenses in the statements of operations and cash flows will be generally consistent with the current guidance. The new lease footnote guidance will be effective for the University's year ending June 30, 2020 and will be applied using a modified retrospective transition method to the beginning of the earliest period presented. The effect of applying the new lease guidance on the financial statements has not yet been determined.

The FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*, in August 2016. ASU 2016-14 requires significant changes to the financial reporting model of organizations that follow FASB not-for-profit rules, including changing from three classes of net assets to two classes, net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. The ASU will also require changes in the way certain information is aggregated and reported by the University, including required disclosures about the liquidity and availability of resources. The new standard is effective for the University's year ending June 30, 2019 and thereafter and must be applied on a retrospective basis. The University is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the financial statements.

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 2 - Notes Receivable

At June 30, notes receivable and the related allowance for doubtful accounts consisted of the following:

	2016	2015
Perkins	\$ 14,042,094	\$ 14,643,734
Other federal loan programs	6,083,857	5,826,872
Institutional loans	406,088	345,071
Subtotal	20,532,039	20,815,677
Less allowance for doubtful accounts:		
Beginning of the year	(4,425,874)	(4,252,047)
Decreases (increases)	23,887	(170,252)
Recoveries	(1,472)	(3,575)
Balance - End of year	(4,403,459)	(4,425,874)
Notes receivable - Net	<u>\$ 16,128,580</u>	<u>\$ 16,389,803</u>

In addition to Perkins, the University participates in the Health Professionals Student, Nursing Student, Nurse Faculty, and ARRA-Nurse Faculty federal revolving loan programs. The availability of funds for loans under these programs is primarily dependent on reimbursements to the pool from repayments on outstanding loans. Loans disbursed under the federal programs are able to be assigned to the federal government in certain non-repayment situations. In these situations, the federal portion of the loan balance is guaranteed. At June 30, 2016 and 2015, the following amounts were past due under the student loan programs:

	Current	1-180 Days	181 days to 2 years	Over 2 years	Total
June 30, 2016	\$ 15,901,979	\$ 1,028,828	\$ 1,039,483	\$ 2,561,749	\$ 20,532,039
June 30, 2015	15,903,585	1,186,255	1,333,340	2,392,497	20,815,677

The University records an allowance for doubtful accounts for its portion of the student loan when, in management's judgment, it is probable a portion of the loan will not be collected. The allowance for doubtful accounts is assessed annually and based on prior collections and delinquency status.

Note 2 - Notes Receivable (Continued)

The Federal Perkins Loan Program is scheduled to expire on September 30, 2017. As of June 30, 2016, the University has made \$3,324,468 in institutional capital contributions, which are reflected as part of the University's net position. Under current guidance issued by the Department of Education, if the University liquidates the loan portfolio and assigns the student loans to the Department of Education, the University would forego its institutional capital contribution not yet received back through loan collections. There is currently no requirement for the University to liquidate the loan portfolio and the University is not currently expecting to liquidate the loan portfolio. If the Department of Education were to require liquidation or the University voluntarily elects to liquidate the loan portfolio and assign the student loans to the Department of Education, loss of the institutional capital contributions is not expected to have a material impact on the financial position of the University.

Note 3 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments

The University's endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law - The State of Michigan enacted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) in September 2009. The University has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of donor-restricted endowment funds at the original value at the date of the gift absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the University classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment and (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment. The remaining portion of the endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the University in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. The University considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the University and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the University
- The investment policies of the University

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 3 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2016

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment	\$ (42,679)	\$ 7,133,423	\$ 26,762,362	\$ 33,853,106
Board-designated endowment	9,602,620	-	-	9,602,620
Total	<u>\$ 9,559,941</u>	<u>\$ 7,133,423</u>	<u>\$ 26,762,362</u>	<u>\$ 43,455,726</u>

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets - Beginning of year	\$ 9,577,868	\$ 9,007,900	\$ 25,322,622	\$ 43,908,390
Investment income	144,119	500,540	-	644,659
Net appreciation in market value	(199,888)	(1,499,603)	-	(1,699,491)
Appropriation of endowment net assets for expenditures	(240,734)	(875,414)	-	(1,116,148)
Transfer to board-designated endowments	278,576	-	-	278,576
Gifts	-	-	1,439,740	1,439,740
Endowment net assets - End of year	<u>\$ 9,559,941</u>	<u>\$ 7,133,423</u>	<u>\$ 26,762,362</u>	<u>\$ 43,455,726</u>

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2015

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment	\$ (20,690)	\$ 9,007,900	\$ 25,322,622	\$ 34,309,832
Board-designated endowment	9,598,558	-	-	9,598,558
Total	<u>\$ 9,577,868</u>	<u>\$ 9,007,900</u>	<u>\$ 25,322,622</u>	<u>\$ 43,908,390</u>

Note 3 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets - Beginning of year	\$ 9,032,377	\$ 9,408,114	\$ 22,785,378	\$ 41,225,869
Investment income	231,953	833,839	-	1,065,792
Net appreciation in market value	(413,562)	(457,302)	-	(870,864)
Appropriation of endowment net assets for expenditures	(143,108)	(776,751)	-	(919,859)
Transfer to board-designated endowments	870,208	-	-	870,208
Gifts	-	-	2,537,244	2,537,244
Endowment net assets - End of year	<u>\$ 9,577,868</u>	<u>\$ 9,007,900</u>	<u>\$ 25,322,622</u>	<u>\$ 43,908,390</u>

Funds with Deficiencies - From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the University to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), deficiencies of this nature that are reported in unrestricted net assets were \$42,679 and \$20,690 as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters - The University has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the University must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods, as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the board of trustees, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of the market index while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. The University expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 8.00 percent annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives - To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the University relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The University targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Note 3 - Donor-restricted and Board-designated Endowments (Continued)

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy - The University has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year a certain percent of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior three years through the fiscal year end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. The rate was 4.00 percent for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. In establishing this policy, the University considered the long-term expected return on its endowment and is consistent with the University's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements

Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in the financial statements and provide a framework for establishing that fair value. The framework for determining fair value is based on a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

The following tables present information about the University's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2016 and 2015 and the valuation techniques used by the University to determine those fair values.

Level 1 - In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the University has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and other inputs such as interest rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals.

Level 3 - Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the related asset or liability. These Level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on management's own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques taking into account the characteristics of the asset or liability.

In instances whereby inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The University's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset or liability.

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The University's policy is to recognize transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the actual date of the event of change in circumstances that caused the transfer. There were no significant transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during 2016 and 2015.

The University holds shares or interests in investments at year end whereby the fair value of the investment is presented using net asset value (NAV) per share as a practical expedient for the fair value of the investment.

The University has processes in place to select the appropriate valuation technique and unobservable inputs to perform NAV fair value measurements. These processes include periodic meetings with the University's investment committee for calibration and review of monthly fund manager statements and annual audited financial statements. The University cannot independently assess the value of these underlying positions through a public exchange or over-the-counter market. The University utilizes a third-party manager to monitor, participate in fund manager calls, and obtain underlying financial information on the NAV investments.

At year end there were no unfunded commitments related to the pooled investment valued at NAV and the investment had a redemption frequency of 30 days.

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2016

	Investments (at Fair Value)	Level 1	Level 2
Assets - Investments at fair value			
Pooled investment funds:			
Equity	\$ 19,392,623	\$ 19,392,623	\$ -
Fixed income	9,067,671	9,067,671	-
Multi-asset class	6,850,024	6,850,024	-
Subtotal	35,310,318	35,310,318	-
Other investments:			
Debt securities	18,798,332	-	18,798,332
Mutual funds	581,542	581,542	-
Equity and other	56,984	-	56,984
Subtotal	54,747,176	\$ 35,891,860	\$ 18,855,316
Investments measured at NAV -			
Pooled investment funds (i)	7,942,783		
Total investments at fair value	\$ 62,689,959		
Liabilities - Interest rate swap			
agreement at fair value	\$ 7,409,275	\$ -	\$ 7,409,275

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2015

	Investments (at Fair Value)	Level 1	Level 2
Assets - Investments at fair value			
Pooled investment funds:			
Equity	\$ 22,681,574	\$ 22,681,574	\$ -
Fixed income	9,141,838	9,141,838	-
Multi-asset class	8,431,264	8,431,264	-
Subtotal	<u>40,254,676</u>	<u>40,254,676</u>	-
Other investments:			
Debt securities	20,454,641	-	20,454,641
Mutual funds	686,792	686,792	-
Equity and other	60,584	-	60,584
Subtotal	<u>61,456,693</u>	<u>\$ 40,941,468</u>	<u>\$ 20,515,225</u>
Investments measured at NAV:			
Pooled investment funds (i)	<u>2,594,226</u>		
Total investments at fair value	<u>\$ 64,050,919</u>		
Liabilities - Interest rate swap			
agreement at fair value	<u>\$ 5,382,229</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,382,229</u>

- (i) The University invests in a pooled investment fund invested in credit securities. The fund seeks to maximize return potential by investing in what it considers to be attractive issuers in the investment grade corporate, high yield corporate, bank loan, and securitized markets based on the current phase of the credit cycle. This fund is valued at net asset value, which is calculated using the most recent fund financial statements.

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 5 - Properties

Properties at June 30 consist of the following:

	2016	2015
Land and improvements	\$ 5,505,692	\$ 5,510,977
Buildings and improvements	158,745,342	153,481,124
Furniture and equipment	33,115,992	30,884,563
Library books	33,544,533	32,670,768
Construction in progress	734,114	275,967
Total	231,645,673	222,823,399
Less accumulated depreciation	111,482,745	103,206,975
Net investment in properties	<u>\$ 120,162,928</u>	<u>\$ 119,616,424</u>

Note 6 - Revolving Lines of Credit, Notes, and Bonds Payable

Long-term debt at June 30 consists of the following:

	2016	2015
Michigan Higher Education Facilities Authority Limited Obligation Revenue Bonds - Series 2007, bearing interest at a variable rate (an effective rate of 0.41 percent and 0.06 percent as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively), interest due monthly and principal due annually through 2036	\$ 26,340,000	\$ 27,095,000
Michigan Facilities Authority Higher Education Limited Obligation Revenue Bonds - Series 2011, bearing interest at a variable rate (an effective rate of 0.49 percent and 0.12 percent as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively), interest due monthly and principal due annually through 2040	14,930,000	15,215,000
Total	<u>\$ 41,270,000</u>	<u>\$ 42,310,000</u>

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 6 - Revolving Lines of Credit, Notes, and Bonds Payable (Continued)

Future principal maturities of the bonds are as follows:

Years Ending June 30	Amount
2017	\$ 1,095,000
2018	1,140,000
2019	1,190,000
2020	1,245,000
2021	1,305,000
2022 and after	<u>35,295,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 41,270,000</u>

Series 2007 Bonds proceeds were used to advance refund \$6,680,000 of Series 1996 Bonds with an average interest rate of 6 percent and \$7,865,000 of Series 2003 Bonds with a variable interest rate. The proceeds of \$6,901,962 and \$7,991,055 for the Series 1996 Bonds and the Series 2003 Bonds, net of underwriting and other issuance costs of \$46,876 and \$60,749, respectively, were deposited in escrow funds to provide for all future debt service payments on the original bonds. As a result, the bonds are considered to be defeased and the long-term debt for the bonds has been removed from the University's financial statements.

In July 2011, the University issued Michigan Higher Education Facilities Authority Limited Obligation Revenue Bonds, Series 2011, in the amount of \$16,000,000. The proceeds of the bonds were used to fund certain capital projects of the University. The bonds bear interest at a variable rate, with interest due monthly and principal due annually through 2040. Principal payments began on November 1, 2012.

The Series 2007 and Series 2011 Bonds are collateralized by separate outstanding letters of credit from a financial institution that expire on July 16, 2019. The bonds become callable on demand upon the expiration of the letters of credit.

The University has agreed to certain covenants, including maintenance of operations and debt service ratios.

Note 6 - Revolving Lines of Credit, Notes, and Bonds Payable (Continued)

The University entered into a remarketing agreement with a remarketing agent for the Series 2007 Bonds. Under this agreement, the remarketing agent will receive a fee equal to 0.09 percent of average aggregate principal outstanding on the date payable. The fee is payable in advance semiannually on May 1 and November 1.

The University entered into a remarketing agreement for the Series 2011 Bonds whereby the remarketing agent receives a fee equal to one-eighth of 1 percent of the aggregate principal outstanding during the calendar year, payable annually, in arrears, on November 1. The average variable interest rate on the Series 2011 Bonds was 0.18 percent and 0.10 percent for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Under the terms of the indenture and related agreements, bondholders have the option to redeem or put the bonds when the interest rate is reset. In the event that the University receives notice of any optional tender on its variable-rate bonds, or if the bonds become subject to mandatory tender, the purchase of the bonds will be paid from the remarketing of such bonds. However, if the remarketing proceeds are insufficient, the University will have an obligation to purchase the bonds tendered. The University maintains a direct-pay letter of credit with a financial institution to provide alternative liquidity to support the repurchase of tendered variable-rate bonds in the event that the bonds are unable to be remarketed. Financing obtained through a letter of credit facility to fund the purchase of bonds would bear interest at rates different from those associated with the original bond issues.

During 2007, the University entered into an interest rate swap agreement on the Series 2007 Bonds for the purpose of managing the risk associated with interest rates on variable rate borrowings. The interest rate swap agreement is considered a derivative financial instrument for reporting purposes.

Any gains or losses recognized on the interest rate swap are recognized in current year earnings. Under the interest rate swap, the University has agreed to exchange, at specified intervals, the calculated difference between fixed- and variable-interest amounts on a declining notional amount, which is \$26,340,000 and \$27,095,000 at June 30, 2016 and 2015. The fixed rate as defined by the interest rate swap agreement is 3.61 percent. The average variable rate for the Series 2007 Bonds outstanding was 0.11 percent and 0.06 percent for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Note 6 - Revolving Lines of Credit, Notes, and Bonds Payable (Continued)

The value of the swap instrument represents the estimated benefit or cost to the University to cancel the agreement as of the reporting date and is based on the option-pricing models that consider risks and other market factors. The fair value of the interest rate swap at June 30, 2016 and 2015 was recorded in the University's financial statements as a liability of approximately \$7,409,275 and \$5,382,229, respectively. Accordingly, the University recognized unrealized losses of approximately \$2,027,000 and \$438,000 for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, related to the adjustment of value of the interest rate swap agreement.

As of June 30, 2016, the University has unsecured lines of credit available totaling \$10,000,000, which are set to expire on June 27, 2017. Interest is charged at the prime rate plus 0.25 percent (3.75 percent at June 30, 2016). There were no draws on the line at June 30, 2016 and 2015.

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits

Substantially all University employees participate in either a defined contribution pension plan sponsored by the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association - College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF), or a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan, The Sisters of Mercy - Province of Detroit Retirement Plan.

The University and participants in the defined contribution retirement plan make annual contributions to TIAA-CREF to purchase individual annuities or to invest in tax-deferred savings plans. The University's contribution to the defined contribution plan totaled approximately \$4,077,000 in 2016 and \$3,615,000 in 2015.

Benefits under The Sisters of Mercy - Province of Detroit Retirement Plan are based on years of service and employees' compensation during the last 10 years of employment. Contributions are made in amounts necessary to fund the plan's benefits as computed by an independent actuary. The University amended its defined benefit pension plan effective July 1, 2002. As a result, no pension benefits have been earned by participants after June 2002.

In addition to providing pension benefits, the University pays a portion of the premiums for healthcare benefits provided to certain retired employees who reach retirement age while working for the University. Healthcare benefits for retirees and survivors are provided through insurance agreements, the premiums of which are based in part on the benefits paid. The University's costs are capped at certain amounts per month per person dependent on the age of the eligible participants as defined in the plan agreement. The Plan was unfunded at June 30, 2016 and 2015.

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Changes in projected benefit obligation and plan assets during the year, the funded status of the plan, and the reconciliation to the amount recognized on the balance sheet were as follows as of June 30 (using an actuarial measurement date of June 30):

Obligations and Funded Status

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Projected benefit obligation	\$ 6,396,617	\$ 5,816,347	\$ 6,977,905	\$ 7,299,889
Fair value of plan assets	4,156,605	4,031,250	-	-
Funded status at end of year	<u>\$ (2,240,012)</u>	<u>\$ (1,785,097)</u>	<u>\$ (6,977,905)</u>	<u>\$ (7,299,889)</u>

Amounts recognized in the balance sheet consist of the following:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Other accrued expenses	\$ 2,240,012	\$ 1,785,097	\$ -	\$ -
Accrued postretirement benefits	-	-	6,977,905	7,299,889
Total	<u>\$ 2,240,012</u>	<u>\$ 1,785,097</u>	<u>\$ 6,977,905</u>	<u>\$ 7,299,889</u>

Accumulated net periodic benefit cost recognized as unrestricted net assets is as follows:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net loss	\$ 3,555,443	\$ 2,802,401	\$ 638,034	\$ 1,092,104
Prior service (credit) cost	(47,700)	-	194,627	259,502
Total	<u>\$ 3,507,743</u>	<u>\$ 2,802,401</u>	<u>\$ 832,661</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,606</u>

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Net periodic benefit cost, which is included in functional expenses, contributions, and benefits paid, is as follows:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net periodic benefit cost	\$ 62,033	\$ 69,115	\$ 591,288	\$ 540,895
Employer contributions	312,460	309,581	394,327	91,348
Benefits paid	272,905	256,729	394,327	91,348

As of June 30, the following items are included in nonoperating activities as a pension and postretirement adjustment and are not yet recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net loss (gain)	\$ 826,572	\$ 187,836	\$ (312,090)	\$ (619,384)
Net prior service credit occurring during the year	(47,700)	-	-	-
Amortization of prior service cost	-	-	(64,875)	(64,875)
Amortization of net gain	(73,530)	(72,452)	(141,980)	(115,724)
Total recognized in nonoperating activities	<u>\$ 705,342</u>	<u>\$ 115,384</u>	<u>\$ (518,945)</u>	<u>\$ (799,983)</u>
Total recognized in functional expenses and nonoperating activities	<u>\$ 767,375</u>	<u>\$ 184,499</u>	<u>\$ 72,343</u>	<u>\$ (259,088)</u>

The estimated net loss and prior service credit for the defined benefit pension plan that will be amortized into net periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year is \$107,428 and \$1,728, respectively.

The estimated prior service cost for the other postretirement plan that will be amortized into net periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year is \$64,875.

Mortality assumptions for participants in the University's pension and postretirement plans incorporate future mortality improvements from the tables published by the Society of Actuaries (SOA). During 2014, SOA issued new mortality tables that raise life expectancies and thereby indicate the amount of estimated aggregate benefit payments to participants of the plans is increasing. These tables were amended in 2015 to change life expectancies for certain demographics.

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Assumptions

Weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations at June 30 are as follows:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Discount rate	4.15%	4.90%	3.40%	4.25%

Weighted average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost for the years ended June 30 are as follows:

	Pension Benefits		Other Postretirement Benefits	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Discount rate	4.90%	4.85%	4.25%	4.15%
Expected long-term return on plan assets	7.00%	7.00%	N/A	N/A

The overall expected rate of return on plan assets represents a weighted average composite rate based on the historical rates of returns of the respective asset classes.

Pension Plan Assets

The goals of the pension plan investment program are to fully fund the obligation to pay retirement benefits in accordance with the plan documents and to provide returns that, along with appropriate funding from the University, maintain an asset/liability ratio that is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations and assures timely payment of retirement benefits.

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

The investment program employs a total return investment approach whereby a mix of equities and fixed-income investments is used to maximize the long-term return of plan assets for a prudent level of risk. Risk tolerance is established through careful consideration of plan liabilities, plan funded status, and corporate financial condition.

The investment portfolio contains a diversified blend of equity and fixed-income investments. Furthermore, equity investments are diversified across U.S. and non-U.S. stocks, as well as growth, value, and small and large capitalizations. Other investments such as hedge funds, interest rate swaps, and private equity are used judiciously to enhance long-term returns while improving portfolio diversification. Derivatives may be used to gain market exposure in an efficient and timely manner; however, derivatives may not be used to leverage the portfolio beyond the market value of the underlying investments.

The target allocation of plan assets at the June 30, 2016 measurement date, by asset category, as a percentage, is as follows: 42 percent global and traditional equity securities, 30 percent fixed-income obligations, 11 percent hedge funds, 10 percent long/short equity securities, and 7 percent other types of investments.

The target allocation of plan assets at the June 30, 2015 measurement date, by asset category, as a percentage, was as follows: 30 percent global and traditional equity securities, 38 percent fixed-income obligations, 15 percent hedge funds, 10 percent long/short equity securities, and 7 percent other types of investments.

The following tables summarize the pension plan assets measured at fair value as of June 30, 2016 and 2015:

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Pension Plan Assets Measured at Fair Value at June 30, 2016

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Balance
Assets - Investments				
Short-term investment funds	\$ 93,453	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 93,453
Common stock - Domestic	274,456	197	-	274,653
Debt securities:				
U.S. government/federal agency	-	511,077	-	511,077
Corporate bonds	-	906,082	-	906,082
Mortgage- and asset-backed securities	-	58,934	-	58,934
Mutual funds - Equities	89,090	-	5,073	94,163
Subtotal	<u>\$ 456,999</u>	<u>\$ 1,476,290</u>	<u>\$ 5,073</u>	<u>1,938,362</u>
Investments measured at net asset value (i)				<u>2,218,243</u>
Total				<u>\$ 4,156,605</u>

Pension Plan Assets Measured at Fair Value at June 30, 2015

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Balance
Assets - Investments				
Short-term investment funds	\$ 140,091	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 140,091
Common stock - Domestic	284,478	131	-	284,609
Debt securities:				
U.S. government/federal agency	-	440,943	-	440,943
Corporate bonds	-	851,391	-	851,391
Mortgage- and asset-backed securities	-	73,990	-	73,990
Mutual funds - Equities	126,149	-	6,869	133,018
Subtotal	<u>\$ 550,718</u>	<u>\$ 1,366,455</u>	<u>\$ 6,869</u>	<u>1,924,042</u>
Investments measured at net asset value (i)				<u>2,107,208</u>
Total				<u>\$ 4,031,250</u>

- (i) The pension plan invests in various hedge fund strategies and private equity funds. The hedge funds utilize a "fund-of-funds" approach resulting in diversified multi-strategy, multi-manager investments. Underlying investments in these funds may include equities, fixed-income securities, commodities, currencies, and derivatives. The private equity funds invest primarily in the United States, Asia, and Europe, both directly and on the secondary market pursuing distressed opportunities and natural resources, primarily energy. These funds are valued at net asset value, which is calculated using the most recent partnership financial statements.

Note 7 - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Investments in Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value per Share

The pension plan holds shares or interests in investment companies at year end whereby the fair value of the investment held is estimated based on the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) of the investment company.

The tables on the previous page present information about the pension plan assets measured at fair value at June 30, 2016 and 2015 and the valuation techniques used by the University to determine those fair values. See Note 4 for definitions of Levels 1, 2, and 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

In instances whereby inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The University's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each plan asset.

The University's policy is to recognize transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the actual date of the event of change in circumstances that caused the transfer. There were no significant transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during 2016 and 2015.

Contributions

The University expects to contribute approximately \$208,000 to its pension plan and \$388,000 to its postretirement benefit plan during the year ending June 30, 2017.

The expected benefits to be paid in the next fiscal years are as follows:

Years Ending June 30	Pension Benefits	Other	
		Postretirement Benefits	
2017	\$ 350,000	\$	388,000
2018	382,000		332,000
2019	385,000		333,000
2020	368,000		329,000
2021	387,000		328,000
2022-2026	1,937,000		1,674,000

Note 8 - Insurance Commitments

The University funds a reserve for dental malpractice claims. At June 30, 2016 and 2015, the University owned a bank account administered by a third party with balances of \$487,257 and \$486,494, respectively, which is included as cash and cash equivalents and investments. Claims and related costs are paid from the University-owned bank trust account. Estimated claims at June 30, 2016 and 2015 were insignificant. In addition to the reserve, effective January 1, 2009, the University purchased professional liability insurance for dental malpractice risk. The additional insurance has a \$100,000 deductible per occurrence and a \$5,000,000 limit per occurrence. The aggregate coverage limit is \$7,000,000.

The University is a member of the Michigan Independent Colleges and Universities (MICU) Workers' Compensation Self-Insurers Fund. The University records workers' compensation expense at the time its contribution is due in accordance with the MICU Workers' Compensation Trust agreement. Dividends are recorded as income in the year received. Additional provision for workers' compensation expense may be required if claims pending settlement by the fund exceed available fund equity. At June 30, 2016 and 2015, no such additional provision was required.

Note 9 - Contingencies

The University is a defendant in certain lawsuits. For those claims whereby the likelihood of loss is probable and measurable, a provision has been made in the accompanying financial statements related to such claims. Management believes that the resolution of these claims will not have a material impact on the financial statements.

University of Detroit Mercy

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2016 and 2015

Master Document

FIELD	VALUES
Company Name (Headings)	University of Detroit Mercy
Company Name (Text)	University of Detroit Mercy
D/B/A	d/b/a
Year End	June 30, 2014
Prior Year	June 30, 2013
2 Year Prior	June 30, 2012
Opinion Date	Opinion Date
Comparative Date	June 30, 2014 and 2013
a2006	2014
a2005	2013
a2004	2012
a2003	2011